502887050 07/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2933648

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eric J. Argentar	06/20/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	720 DEGREES LLC
Street Address:	147 TUCKAHOE LANE
City:	BEAR
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12303113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 765-5070

Email: mwhite@fr.com

Correspondent Name: CHRIS C. BOWLEY

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39316-0002US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARYANN WHITE
SIGNATURE:	/Maryann White/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=39316-0002US1Assignment#page1.tif source=39316-0002US1Assignment#page2.tif source=39316-0002US1Assignment#page3.tif source=39316-0002US1Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 502887050 REEL: 033289 FRAME: 0249

Attorney Docket No.: 688798,5002

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, ERIC J. ARGENTAR, of 1330 Lincoln Road, Stockton, California 95207 (formerly of 4721 Iris Place, Rockville, Maryland 20853) ("ASSIGNOR") owns the patents and applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign to 720 DEGREES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, of 147 Tuckahoe Lane, Bear, Delaware 19701 ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the patents and applications in Exhibit A throughout the United States and the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all patents and patent applications of the United States and all countries throughout the world in respect of such inventions;

WHEREAS, this Assignment is made in conjunction with the terms of the Operating Agreement dated _March 12th ______, 2014 for 720 Degrees, LLC;

FOR GOOD and VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER and CONVEY to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts and assumes, the whole and entire right, title and interest for the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries in and to the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and patents identified in Exhibit A, and, in and to any and all patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions; all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the above patent applications under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto, Said Assignment includes, without limitation, all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable after the date of this Assignment related to any of the foregoing and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the foregoing, with the right to sue for and collect the same;

AUTHORIZE and REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on the invention to ASSIGNEE, and to record this Assignment so as to reflect ASSIGNEE's ownership of the patents and patent applications:

I

 $\{00617014, v1\}$

PATENT

REEL: 033289 FRAME: 0250

WARRANT and REPRESENT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by ASSIGNOR, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNOR; and

AGREE and UNDERTAKE, when requested and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, ASSIGNOR will execute all nonprovisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the inventions; execute all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to the inventions in ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions; all without further compensation to ASSIGNOR.

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of ASSIGNOR and extending to the successors, assigns, and nominees of ASSIGNEE.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, both oral and written, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles thereof.

ASSIGNOR: ERIC J. ARGENTAR Signature: Typed Legal Name: Eric J. Argentar State of California STATE OF DELAWARE County of San Joaquin

: SS.

Before me, this 20 day of June 2014 personally appeared Eric J. Argentar known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above Assignment. and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

[90617014,81]

COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE

2

ACCEPTED BY:

ASSIGNEE: 720 DEGREES LLC

Jun 23/14 te:

Signature:

Typed Legal Name: Eric J. Argentar, President

STATE OF

State of California

: SS.

COUNTY OF

County of San Josquin

and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Charles Sage

My Commission Expires: YEs! UN 3-21-2016

EXHIBIT A

Granted Patents

Country	Pat. No	Issue Date	Title
China	A service serv		
Cens	1953702	Aug. 24, 2011	Control Apparatus for Use with a
Errania er	· ·		Computer or Video Game System
Europe - Germany	EP1711239 DF 3	Aug. 10, 2011	Control Apparatus for Use with a
Europe -	www.	and an	Computer or Video Game System
France	UP1711230	Aug. 10, 2011	Control Apparatus for Use with a
Europe -		and the second second	Computer or Video Game System
United Kingdom	EP1711239	Aug. 10, 2011	Control Apparatus for Use with a
The second section of the second seco			Computer or Video Game System
Europe	AT\$19530		Control Apparatus for Use with a
Austra			Computer or Video Game System
tsrac!	176182	May 29, 2011	Control Apparatus for Use with a
in the second			Computer or Video Game
Japan	5535427	May 9, 2014	Control Apparatus for Use with a
Security and warming			Computer or Video Game System
South Korea	1176883	Sept. 7, 2012	Control Apparatus for Use with a
and a comment of the	***************************************		Computer or Video Game System
United States	8070571	Dec. 6, 2011	Video Game Controller
United States	7736230	June 15, 2010	Control Apparatus for Use with a
and a superior and a			Computer or Video Game System
United States	7510477	Mar. 31, 2009	Control Apparatus for Use with a
The state of the s			Computer of Video Game System

Applications

Country	App. No.	File Date	Title
Canada	2549096	Dec. 9, 2004	Control Apparatus for Use with a
		Abandoned	Computer or Video Game System
Europe	2035103	June 4, 2007	Video Game Controller
India	3976/DELNP/2007	Oct, 2013	
		Abandoned	
Japan 2009539432	2009539432	June 4, 2007	Video Game Controller
		Pending	
United States	2010/0331087	June 11, 2010	Control Apparatus for Use with a
US 12/802735	US 12/802735	Abandoned in	Computer or Video Game System
		October 2011;	
		to be revived.	
WIPO	WO2005/058434	Expired	Control Apparatus for Use with a
		<u> </u>	Computer or Video Game System
WIRO	WO2007/143632	[Expired	Video Game Controller

(***17014.51)

RECORDED: 07/10/2014

ü

PATENT REEL: 033289 FRAME: 0253